

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JON R. ROGERS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 18-454 (RBW)
)	
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR)	
UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Of Counsel
Frank J. Bruzzese
BRUZZESE & CALABRIA
P.O. Box 1506
Sinclair Building – 10th Floor
Steubenville, OH 43952
740-282-5323 (telephone)
740-282-5328 (fax)
frank@bruzzeselaw.com

/s/ Robert J. Olson
Robert J. Olson
(D.C. Bar No. 1029318)
Jeremiah L. Morgan
(D.C. Bar No. 1012943)
William J. Olson
(D.C. Bar No. 233833)
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
703-356-5070 (telephone)
703-356-5085 (fax)
wjo@mindspring.com
Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Defendant Offers No Plausible Argument Why This Court’s Ruling in Price Should Not Govern the Outcome of this Case 2

 A. Montgomery Is Irrelevant Here. 2

 B. The Government Fails to Explain Why Its Distinction Matters 4

II. Defendant’s Waiver and Equitable Estoppel Arguments Focus Only on EOUSA’s Initial Conduct, Conspicuously Ignoring the Government’s Subsequent Conduct 6

III. Defendant Argues That Its Own Administrative Appeals Process Is Irrelevant. 7

 A. The FOIA Provides No Support for Defendant’s Claim. 8

 B. Greenpeace Is Inapplicable Here. 9

IV. Defendant’s Collateral Estoppel Argument Falls Flat 10

V. This Court Should Look Past Defendant’s Smoke Screen, as Plaintiff Seeks to Enforce FOIA Rights and Obtain a FOIA Remedy 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes & Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 8
 18 U.S.C. § 983(d) 3

Cases

Greenpeace, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73246 (D.D.C. 2018) . 9, 10
 *Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis, 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 13
Montgomery v. IRS, 292 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D.D.C. 2018) 2, 3, 4
National Association of Home Builders v. EPA, 786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 11
Owens v. Republic of Sudan, 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 2
 *Price v. United States, 865 F.3d 676 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 2, *passim*
Prunte v. Universal Music Group, 484 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007). 2, 3
Schmidt v. Shah, 696 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2010) 5
Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar, 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 14
Transohio Sav. Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision, 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 13
Yee v. Jewell, 228 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2017) 13
